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CHAPTER 357—H. F. No. 602

An act to prohibit any circus froni showing or exhibiting at -
cities and wvillages within ¢ period of eighieen days preceding the
Minnesota State Fair, and providing penaltics therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Circuses prohibited, when—1It shall be unlawful
for any person or perseons, firm or corporation to conduct any
circus in any city or village, or within a radius of six miles of any
city or village, within a period of eighteen 'days immediately preced-
ing the dates of the annual Minnesota State Fair, or during the
time of holding such fair. Provided, however, any such circus may
be exhibited during this period of time, if and when said circus is
engaged or contracted by an accredited Agricultural Society to form
a part of the entertainment program of the annual fair of said
accredited Agricultural Society. Provided that nothing herewith
contained shall exempt said circus from obtaining proper license or
permit as provided by law.

Sec. 2. Viclation a gross misdemeanor.—Any person or
persons, firm or 'corporation violating the provisions of this Act .
shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be
punished by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or by imprisonment
in the county jail for a period not to exceed one year, or by both
such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 3. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are
repealed, .

Approved April 21, 1933

CHAPTER 3538—S. F. No. 736

An act to authorize-any co-operative creamery association organ-
ized under the provisions of Revised Laws of 1903, Section 3073, or
acts amendatory thereof, to remew its corporate existence for a
periad of not wmore than fwenly years.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cooperative creamery associations con-
tinued.—Any co-operative creamery -association organized under
the provisions of Revised Laws of 1905, Section 3073, or acts



